

No. 18-2574

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

V.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania,  
No. 2:18-cv-02075-PBT (Hon. Petrese B. Tucker, U.S.D.J.)

---

**Emergency Motion of Sharonell Fulton, Cecilia Paul,  
Toni-Lynn Simms-Busch, and Catholic Social Services for  
Fed. R. App. P. 8 Injunction Pending Appeal**

---

NICHOLAS M. CENTRELLA  
Conrad O'Brien PC  
1500 Market Street, Suite 3900  
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2100  
(215) 864-8098  
ncentrella@conradobrien.com

MARK L. RIENZI  
LORI H. WINDHAM  
STEPHANIE BARCLAY  
NICHOLAS R. REAVES  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	CD1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 8 .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. An injunction pending appeal is necessary.....	14
II. Appellants have a reasonable probability of success on the merits.....	15
A. Appellants are likely to succeed on their claims under the Free Exercise Clause.....	15
1. <i>The City’s actions target Catholic in             violation of the Free Exercise Clause.</i> .....	16
2. <i>The City’s actions must face strict             scrutiny under the Free Exercise Clause.</i> .....	19
3. <i>The City’s actions cannot pass             strict scrutiny.</i> .....	25
B. Appellants are likely to prevail on their Free Speech claims.....	27
III. Appellants will be irreparably harmed absent an injunction.....	30
IV. An injunction is in the public interest. ....	31
V. The balance of the equities favors Appellants. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AOSI v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205, (2013).....	27, 29
<i>Awad v. Ziriak</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	25
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16, 22, 24
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14-15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 21, 25
<i>CLS v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	18
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	30
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22, 25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	15
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001).....	1

*Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster*,  
847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 31

*Janus v. AFSCME*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 28

*Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*,  
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 15

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*,  
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 29

*Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....15, 16, 17, 19

*NIFLA v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 28, 29

*In re Revel AC, Inc.*,  
802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 14

*Springer v. Henry*,  
435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 25

*Teen Ranch v. Udow*,  
389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005) ..... 18

*Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 20

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 15, 17, 25

*United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 27

*Ward v. Polite*,  
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 21

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith*,  
No. 18-50484, 2018 WL 3421096  
(5th Cir. July 15, 2018)..... 15-16

**Statutes**

55 Pa. Code § 3700.64..... 6, 23  
55 Pa. Code § 3700.69..... 6  
11 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2633..... 12, 31  
Phila. Code § 9-1102..... 23  
Phila. Code § 9-1106..... 23  
Phila. Code § 9-1112..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 8..... 1

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN INJUNCTION  
PENDING APPEAL UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 8**
